Town of West Seneca Resolution for Oxbow Property As It Relates To Parks & Recreation Master Plan

Whereas, the Town of West Seneca seeks to expand its availability of active and passive recreational amenities with opportunities for interpretive nature to address a lack of adequate recreation amenities for all ages and abilities; and,

Whereas, much of the Town's existing recreational facilities suffer from overuse;

Whereas, the Town of West Seneca Municipal Open Space and Greenway Master Plan has not been updated since 1999;

Whereas, it has been determined by the Oxbow Park Grant Committee that the best solution to park and recreation needs is through the acquisition of a rehabilitated open space parcel, contiguous to land already owned by the Town of West Seneca, for permanent preservation to remain in the public domain in perpetuity;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Town of West Seneca supports the expansion of its recreational portfolio through the acquisition of the Oxbow Park; and

NOW BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in lieu of a Parks and Recreation Master Plan, this resolution serves to affirm that this project is consistent with the Town's long term plans for parks and recreation amenities.